¥i¥ Shropshire

Council

Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services

Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND
Date: Wednesday, 5 July 2017
My Ref:
Your Ref:
Committee:
Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee
Date: Thursday, 13 July 2017
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury,

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting.
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee

Gwilym Butler (Chairman) Jonny Keeley
Elliott Lynch (Vice Chairman) Dan Morris
Julian Dean William Parr
Rob Gittins Harry Taylor
Simon Harris Paul Wynn

Your Committee Officer is:

Julie Fildes Committee Officer
Tel: 01743 257723
Email: julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk

www.shropshire.gov.uk
General Enquiries: 0845 678 9000

Printed on recycled paper




AGENDA

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Declarations of Interest

Minutes of the Last Meetings (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the last meetings held on 23 March 2017 and 18" May 2017,
attached marked: 3

Public Question Time

To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in
accordance with Procedure Rule 14.

Deadline for notification is 5.00pm on Monday 10th July 2017.

Member Questions

To receive any questions of which Members of the Council have given notice.

Deadline for notification is 5.00 pm on Monday 10 July 2017.

Introduction to Scrutiny

Overview of the Key Functional Areas in Place and Enterprise

To receive a presentation on the key areas across the Place and Enterprise
Directorate that feed into the Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee.
Key Development Areas over the Next 2 Years

To receive a presentation on the key development areas currently being
developed that relate to the Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee.
Draft Economic Growth Strategy (Pages 7 - 38)

To receive a report on the draft Economic Growth Strategy, attached.

A presentation will also be made by the Director of Place and Enterprise.
Contact: George Candler 01743 258671






This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item| 3

| Minutes of Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee held on 23 March 2017

7y i Enterprise and Item
ShrOpShlre Growth Scrutiny 3
Council Committee
13t July 2017
10.00 am Public

MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE AND GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING
HELD ON 23 MARCH 2017
10.00 -11.45 AM

Responsible Officer: Amanda Holyoak

Email: julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 257723

Present

Councillor Steve Davenport (Chair)

Councillors Andrew Bannerman, Nicholas Bardsley, Pauline Dee (Vice Chairman),
John Hurst-Knight, Jonny Keeley, Nic Laurens and William Parr

45 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies were received from Councillor Jean Jones.

46 Declarations of Interest

None were declared.

47  Minutes of the Last Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2017 were confirmed as a correct record.
48 Public Question Time

There were no questions from members of the public.

49 Member Questions

There were no questions from Members.

50 Draft Economic Growth Strategy

The Head of Economic Growth gave a presentation on the Draft Economic Growth
Strategy. A copy of the draft Strategy had also been circulated to Members (copy of
report and presentation attached to the signed minutes). The presentation covered the

objectives of the Strategy, its priority actions and the next steps.

Members were asked for their comments on the draft and during discussion the following
points were made:

Page 1 1



| Minutes of Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee held on 23 March 2017

Target actions and resources on economic opportunities
Members felt that:

the role of the Business Board and Business Ambassadors was extremely valuable,
especially those representing Shropshire’s larger companies.

Cross border working was essential (the Head of Econ
[...]
ittee held on 23 March 2017

The Head of Economic Growth said she had identified a need to demonstrate that
business as usual and infrastructure maintenance was in hand. She said she would take
this up with the Head of Infrastructure and Communities.

The Director of Place and Enterprise thanked the Committee for the comments and
encouraged Members with further feedback to forward it the end of the consultation period
on 28 April 2017. It was intended that Strategy would be finalised in May and approved by
Cabinet in June.

The Committee agreed that it should monitor performance through regular reports and
Members agreed that development of a performance dashboard would be very helpful.

51 Final Report of the Planning Task and Finish Group

The Planning Services Manager explained the background and content of the report of the
Planning Task and Finish Group (copy attached to signed minutes).

He explained how feedback from Members had helped in the revision of business
processes to date and informed the review of the Planning Service. During discussion the
Planning Service Manager said he would remind officers of the importance of an effective
relationship with Councillors.

Members recalled a previous tour of the county to see examples of developments of
differing quality. It was suggested that this should be run again. Members were also
pleased to note that the Chief Executive of the Royal Town Planning Institute would be
visiting Shropshire on 19 June 2017, to see things first hand from a Shropshire
Perspective.

The Chairman emphasised the importance of avoiding delays by waiting for responses
from consultees internal to the Council. Members were informed that this was being
addressed by the Head of Economic Growth.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee endorsed the recommendations in the report:

i.  That following the election in May there will be a new Council and this would then
be an appropriate time to revisit the planning committee options.

ii. That the business process review recommendations outlined in the report be
implemented

iii.  That the recommendations and responses to the RTPI “Fostering Economic Growth
be embedded into the culture and operation of the Planning Service.

iv. ~ That the Council recognises that the performance of the planning process is
dependent not only on the planning team, but also on the resource and capacity of
internal and external consultees to the process.

52 Update on Economic Growth Activity

Page 3 3



| Minutes of Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee held on 23 March 2017

The Head of Economic Growth provided gave an update on Economic Growth Activity.
Members heard that:

All enquiries received by the team were logged and collated. The client relationships
management system which recorded all interactions with businesses was under review
with the aim of making better use of the information collected.

Work was underway with the Communications Team on raising the profile of the
Service and external communication. A programmed approach was being developed.

A response to the Housing White Paper was due on 2 May 2017

A response to the Industrial Strategy was also being developed alongside the LEP and
Business Board

A draft of a new Skills Plan would be available at the end of May 2017.

Activity including workshops was planned to promote Low Carbon and Skills Strand EU
Funding, as take up had been low so far.

The EU funding approach going forward had been raised at LEP level.

Members thanked the Head of Economic Growth for the update.

53 Work Programme

The Chairman said he hoped it would be possible to arrange a meeting in April to consider
the night time economy.

He thanked Members who were not standing for re-election for their valued contribution to
the work of the Committee.

Page 4 4



Committee and Date Item

F Y ShrOpShWG Enterprise and Growth

Council Scrutiny Committee

13t July 2017 Public

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 18t May 2017 in the Council Chamber,
Shirehall, Shrewsbury on the rising of the Annual Meeting of the Council

Responsible Officer Karen Nixon

Email: karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk Telephone: 01743 257720
PRESENT
Councillors:

Mr G Butler, Mr J Dean, Mr R Gittins, Mr S Harris, Mr J Keeley, Mr E Lynch,
Mr D Morris, Mr W Parr, Mr H Taylor and Mr P Wynn.

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
It was proposed, duly seconded and
RESOLVED: That Councillor Gwilym Butler be elected Chairman for the ensuing
municipal year.

2, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN
It was proposed and duly seconded and

RESOLVED: That Councillor Elliott Lynch be appointed Vice-Chairman for the
ensuing municipal year.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 9

Wa¥ Shropshire

Council

Page 7



This strategy sets out
Shropshire Council's
commitment and ambition
to grow the local economy
of the County.

It has taken into account the
recently commissioned work
with consultants IPPR North to
develop a new economic
vision alongside our own
corporate plan and vision to
‘make Shropshire a great place
to live, learn and work'. It also
links into and informs the
Marches Local Enterprise
Partnership (LEP) Strategic
Economic Plan and European
Structural Investment Fund
(ESIF) Strategy. The objectives
of the strategy also link to the
West Midlands Combined
Authority Strategic Economic
Plan and the national

Page 8

economic picture, in particular
the modern Industrial Strategy
for the UK.

The aim of this economic
growth strategy is to provide
the vision and ambition that
will direct the actions
Shropshire Council will take to
achieve increased economic
productivity and a prosperous
and resilient economy.

Shropshire Council is committed
inits role to grow the local
economy and this includes our
ability to invest in the economic
growth agenda and to
accelerate activity through our
financial resources. An action
plan will be produced to
support this strategy that will
inform the l
[...]
l is reviewing its adopted Local Plan and consulted on ‘Issues

and Strategic Options’ in January 2017.

Page 37



Wa¥ Shropshire

Council

Page 38



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meetings
	170518 Minutes

	9 Draft Economic Growth Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


Place Overview Committee, 14th September 2017- Minutes of Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee held on 13 July 
2017

2

Enterprise and 
Growth Scrutiny 
Committee

13 July 2017

10.00 am

Item

3
Public

MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE AND GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 13 JULY 2017 
10.00  - 11.26 AM

Responsible Officer:    Julie Fildes
Email:  julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257723

Present 
Councillor Gwilym Butler (Leader)
Councillors Julian Dean, Rob Gittins, Simon Harris, Dan Morris, William Parr, Harry Taylor 
and Paul Milner

5 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Simon Harris be appointed Vice-Chairman for the 
ensuing municipal year.

6 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

There were no apologies for absence.

7 Declarations of Interest 

None were declared.

8 Minutes of the Last Meetings 

The minutes of the meetings held on 23rd March 2017 and 18th May 2017 were 
confirmed as a correct record.

9 Public Question Time 

There were no questions from members of the public.

10 Member Questions 

There were no questions from Members.



Place Overview Committee, 14th September 2017- Minutes of Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee held on 13 July 
2017

3

11 Introduction to Scrutiny 

The statutory Scrutiny Officer gave a presentation on the role and principles of 
Scrutiny [copy of presentation attached to the signed minutes.  

Members noted that scrutiny had an important pre-decision role with 
recommendations based on evidence.  With scrutiny’s strength being in its ability to 
engage with communities.  He continued that it was important that Members led the 
process through the identification of strategic work topics in an apolitical 
environment.  To add value it was necessary for scrutiny committees to go beyond 
noting reports and drill down into topics.

12 Overview of the Key Functional Place and Enterprise 

The Director of Place and Enterprise gave a presentation to the Committee [copy of 
presentation attached to the signed minutes].  The presentation covered the staffing 
structure of the Place and Enterprise Directorate, finance, key functional areas within 
the remit of the Scrutiny Committee and key development areas.

Members noted that the Directorate had undergone a restructure in 2016 with key 
staff changes.  The Director of Place and Enterprise continued that the Directorate 
had responsibility for some of the Council’s largest contracts, such as waste and 
highways, and was also the Council’s largest income generator.  The key Portfolio 
Holders for this Committee were the Portfolio Holders for Economic Growth, Planning 
and Regulation, and Highways and Transport. 

13 Key Development Areas over the Next 2 Years 

The Director of Place and Enterprise continued with the presentation, outlining the 
key development areas within the Place and Enterprise Directorate over a two-year 
timescale that will relate to this Scrutiny Committee.  He explained that the key 
development areas were a combination of some key projects and ongoing issues. 
The Director of Place and Enterprise gave an overview of the following areas: 

 Strategic Planning
 Development Management
 Highways
 Shrewsbury Integrated Transport Package [SITP]
 Local Transport Plan
 New Parking Strategy
 Passenger Transport
 Waste and Recycling
 Energy Recovery Centre [ERC] 
 Household Recycling Centres

Members noted a number of Strategic Economic Projects:

 Ironbridge Power Station redevelopment
 Oswestry Business Park
 Flax Mill 



Place Overview Committee, 14th September 2017- Minutes of Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee held on 13 July 
2017

4

 Clive Barracks
 Shrewsbury SUE
 Eastern Belt
 Brexit Impact
 Connecting Shropshire  

14 Draft Economic Growth Strategy 

RESOLVED: that the Economic Growth Strategy be considered at the next meeting 
of the Place and Enterprise Committee.

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date: 


